TMTT-2020-07-0784
1
Abstract—Lumped-Element Superconducting resonators are a
promising technology for its use in millimeter-wave observations
and quantum computing applications that require large arrays of
extremely sensitive detectors. Among them, Lumped-Element
Kinetic Inductor Detectors (LEKIDs) have shown good
performance in the submillimeter band in several Earth-based

California Santa Barbara, 2017.
[4] N. Boudou et al., “Kinetic inductance detectors for millimeter and
submillimeter astronomy,” Comptes Rendus Physique, vol. 13, no. 1, pp.
62-70, Jan-Feb. 2012, doi: 10.1016/j.crhy.2011.10.008.
[5] A. Catalano, J. Goupy, H. le Sueur, A. Benoit, O. Bourrion, M. Calvo, L.
Dumoulin, F. Levy-Bertrand, J. Macìas-Pérez, S. Marnieros, N. Ponthieu,
A. Monfardini, “Bi-layer kinetic inductance detectors for space
observations between 80-120 GHz,” A&A, vol. 580, no. A15, Aug. 2015,
doi:  10.1051/0004-6361/201526206.
[6] M. Roesch, et al., “Development of Lumped Element Kinetic Inductance
Detectors for NIKA,” in Proc. Int. Symp. on Space THz Techol., Tucson,
Arizona, USA, Apr. 2011.
[7] J. van Rantwijk, M. Grim, D. van Loon, S. Yates, A. Baryshev, J.
Baselmans, “Multiplexed Readout for 1000-Pixel Arrays of Microwave
Kinetic Inductance Detectors,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol.
64, no. 6, pp. 1876-1883, June 2016, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2016.2544303.
[8] H.  McCarrick, et al., “Design and performance of dual-polarization
lumped-element kinetic inductance detectors for millimeter-wave
polarimetry,” A&A, vol. 610, no. A45, Feb. 2018, doi: 10.1051/0004-
6361/201732044.

TMTT-2020-07-0784
11
[20] R. Ulrich, T.J. Bridges, M.A. Pollack, “Variable Metal Mesh Coupler for
Far Infrared Lasers,” Appl. Opts., vol. 9, no. 11, pp. 2511-2516, Nov.
1970, doi: 10.1364/AO.9.002511.
[21] N. Marcuvitz, “Gratings and Arrays in Free Space,” in Waveguide
Handbook. New York, NY, USA: McGraw-Hill, 1951, pp.280-285.
[22] Zhang, Y., Wang, Z., “Measurement of dielectric loss tangent at
cryogenic temperature using superconducting film resonator,” J. Theor.
Appl. Phys., vol. 10, pp.27–32, 2016, doi: 10.1007/s40094-015-0197-1.
[23] S. Shu et al., "Optical Response of Lumped-Element Kinetic-Inductance
Detector Arrays," IEEE Tran. THz Sci. Technol., vol. 8, no. 6, pp. 605-
612, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TTHZ.2018.2873127.
[24] S. Wuensch, G. Hammer, T. Kappler, F. Geuppert, M. Siegel,
“Investigation and Optimization of LEKID Coupling Structures and
Multi-Pixel Arrays at 4.2 K,” IEEE Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 21, no.
3, pp. 752-755, June 2011, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2010.2090445.
[25] R. Bojanic, V. Milosevic, B. Jokanovic, F. Medina-Mena, F. Mesa,
“Enhanced Modelling of Split-Ring Resonators Couplings in Printed
Circuits,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 62, no. 8, pp.1605-
1615, Aug. 2014, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2014.2332302.
[26] A. Khanna and Y. Garault, "Determination of Loaded, Unloaded, and
External Quality Factors of a Dielectric Resonator Coupled to a
Microstrip Line,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 31, no. 3, pp.
261-264, Mar. 1983, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1983.1131473.
[27] J. Reed and G. J. Wheeler, "A Method of Analysis of Symmetrical Four-
Port Networks," IRE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 4, no. 4, pp. 246-
252, Oct. 1956, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.1956.1125071.
[28] V. K. Tripathi and Y. K. Chin, “Analysis of the general nonsymmetrical
directional coupler with arbitrary terminations,” IEE Proc. H –
Microwaves, Optics and Antennas, vol. 129, no. 6, pp. 360-362, Dec.
1982, doi: 10.1049/ip-h-1.1982.0072.
[29] O. Garcia, F. Tercero and S. Lopez, "Free-space W-band Setup for the
Electrical Characterization of Materials and Mm-Wave Components,"
CDT Technical Report 2017-9, Sep 2017. [Online]. Available:
[30] P.F. Goldsmith, Quasioptical Systems: Gasussian Beam Quasioptical
Propagation and Applications. Piscataway, NJ : IEEE Press, 1998.
[31] O. Noroozian, P. K. Day, B. H. Eom, H. G. Leduc and J. Zmuidzinas,
"Crosstalk Reduction for Superconducting Microwave Resonator
Arrays," IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 60, no. 5, pp. 1235-
1243, May 2012, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2012.2187538.
[32] S. Probst, F. B. Song, P. A. Bushev, A. V. Ustinov, and M. Weides,
“Efficient and robust analysis of complex scattering sata under noise in
microwave resonators,” Rev. Sci. Instrum., vol. 86, Feb. 2015, doi:
10.1063/1.4907935.